

NO. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ALTON JACKSON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Joseph A. Davidow
Counsel of Record
WILLIS & DAVIDOW, LLC
9015 Strada Stell Court, Suite 106
Naples, Florida 34109
(239) 465-0531
jdavidow@willisdavidow.com

Counsel for Petitioner

Dated: January 24, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Course of Proceedings and Disposition in Court Below.....	2
B. Statement of Facts	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING WRIT OF CERTIORARI	7
I. THE LOWER COURT UNREASONABLY APPLIED U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1 IN ITS DETERMINATION OF APPELLANT'S BASE OFFENSE LEVEL, BY APPLYING AN ENHANCEMENT THAT WAS BASED UPON AN ENABLING STATUTE THAT CONGRESS HAS SINCE INTENTIONALLY ALLOWED TO LAPSE	7
II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT ERRED BY HOLDING THAT THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT UNREASONABLY APPLY THE EXCLUSION LANGUAGE IN COMMENT 2 OF U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1 IN A MANNER SO STRICT AS TO VIOLATE BOOKER BY INTERPRETING THE GUIDELINES NOTES' LANGUAGE AS MANDATORY, INSTEAD OF APPLYING IT AS ADVISORY.....	16

CONCLUSION.....	19
-----------------	----

APPENDIX:

Unpublished Opinion of The United States Court of Appeals for The Eleventh Circuit entered September 8, 2021	1a
Judgment of The United States Court of Appeals for The Eleventh Circuit entered September 8, 2021	16a
Judgment in a Criminal Case entered August 18, 2020	17a
Order of The United States Court of Appeals for The Eleventh Circuit Re: Denying Defendant's Petition for Rehearing and Petition for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> entered October 26, 2021	23a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 581 U.S. ___, ___, 137 S. Ct. 1170, 1175, 197 L. Ed. 2d 490 (2017)	8
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38, 51, 128 S. Ct. 586, 597, 169 L. Ed. 2d 445 (2007)	7, 17
<i>Holguin-Hernandez v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 762, 765-66 (2020).....	8
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1338, 1342, 194 L. Ed. 2d 444 (2016).....	7
<i>Nelson v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 350, 129 S. Ct. 890, 892, 172 L. Ed. 2d 719 (2009)	16, 17
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476, 491, 493, 131 S. Ct. 1229, 179 L. Ed. 2d 196 (2011)	8
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2072, 2089 (2013)	16
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338, 351, 127 S. Ct. 2456, 168 L. Ed. 2d 203 (2007)	17
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220, 233, 125 S. Ct. 738, 160 L. Ed. 2d 621 (2005)	11, 12, 16, 17
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. V	2
U.S. CONST. amend. VIII	2
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	2

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 921.....	10
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(30)	10, 11
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(31)(a).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(31)(b).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	2, 6
18 U.S.C. § 922(v)	11
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)	2, 6
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	8
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)	8
18 U.S.C. § 3553(b)(1)	16
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)(1).....	1
26 U.S.C. § 5845(a)	8, 17
28 U.S.C. § 994.....	11
28 U.S.C. § 994(b)(1)	11, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1

RULE

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10	1
---------------------------	---

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1(a)(4).....	10
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1 cmt. n.2	9

OTHER AUTHORITY

Amy Baron-Evans, <i>The Continuing Struggle for Just, Effective and Constitutional Sentencing After United States v. Booker</i> (August 2006), available at, https://www.fd.org/sites/default/files/criminal_defense_topics/essential_topics/sentencing_resources/the-continuing-struggle-for-just-effective-and-constitutional-sentencing-after-united-states-v-booker.pdf	11, 12
